

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
NORTHERN DIVISION**

CYCLOPS VAPOR 2, LLC, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG  
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 2:16-cv-556-MHT-CSC

**MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND .....	4
A. The Deeming Rule .....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Deeming Rule .....	7
C. Defendants’ Responses to Challenges to the Deeming Rule .....	7
III. PUBLIC HEALTH INTERVENORS.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. Public Health Intervenors Have Standing to Intervene as Defendants .....	12
1. Organizational Standing.....	13
2. Associational Standing.....	15
B. Public Health Intervenors Are Entitled to Intervene as of Right .....	17
1. Public Health Intervenors’ Motion to Intervene Is Timely.....	17
2. Public Health Intervenors Have Legally Protected Interests at Stake.....	19
3. If Successful, Plaintiffs’ Action Would Impair Public Health Intervenors’ Interests.....	20
4. Public Health Intervenors’ Interests May Not Be Adequately Represented by Defendants .....	21
C. Alternatively, the Court Should Permit Applicants to Intervene Permissively .....	23
V. PROPOSED TIMELINE FOR INTERVENTION.....	24
VI. CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	Page(s)
<i>Athens Lumber Co. v. FEC</i> , 690 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Bellito v. Snipes</i> , No. 16-cv-61474, 2016 WL 5118568 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2016).....	18
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	13, 16, 22
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Management</i> , No. 10-cv-254, 2010 WL 5139101 (S.D. Ala. Dec. 9, 2010) .....	21
<i>Diaz v. South Drilling Corp.</i> , 427 F.2d 1118 (5th Cir. 1970).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Commission</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007).....	12, 20
<i>Dunn v. Dunn</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 1163, 1167 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	16
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	4
<i>Florida Medical Association, Inc. v. HEW</i> , No. 78-cv-178, 2011 WL 4459387 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2011) .....	13
<i>Florida State Conference of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	14, 15
<i>Florida Wildlife Federation, Inc. v. South Florida Water Management District</i> , 647 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Foster v. Gueory</i> , 655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	20, 22
<i>Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Govan v. Yale Carolinas, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-624, 2015 WL 12979094 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 13, 2015) .....	21
<i>Hardin v. Jackson</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2009).....	18
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	13
<i>Huff v. Commissioner</i> , 743 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	20, 21
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	16

*Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Service*, 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998) .....22

*Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman*, 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002).....22

*Lancer Insurance Co. v. Hitts*, No. 09-cv-302, 2010 WL 2867836 (M.D. Ga. July 20, 2010) .....18

*Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County*, 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993).....20

*NAACP v. New York*, 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....17

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. Costle*, 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....20, 22

*Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA*, No. 1:16-cv-00878-ABJ (D.D.C. July 21, 2017) .....2, 6, 8, 11, 15

*Ohio Security Insurance Co. v. Newsome*, No. 14-cv-125, 2015 WL 1419341 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 27, 2015) .....18

*Public Service Company of New Mexico v. Barboan*, 857 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2017).....17

*Smoke v. Norton*, 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....19

*Sottera, Inc. v. FDA*, 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....11

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers*, 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....21, 23

*United States v. Baxter International, Inc.*, 345 F.3d 866 (11th Cir. 2003) .....13

*United States v. Jefferson County*, 720 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1983).....17

*United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.*, 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....3, 13, 20

*United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.*, No. 99-cv-2496, 2005 WL 1830815 (D.D.C. July 22, 2005).....14

*Watkins v. Vestil Manufacturing Corp.*, No. 07-cv-152, 2008 WL 5102885 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 1, 2008) .....20

*Wilderness Society v. United States Forest Service*, 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011).....16

*Williams & Humbert Ltd. v. Ruiz-Mateos*, No. 83-cv-1905, 1991 WL 148283 (D.D.C. Jan. 29, 1991) .....18

*Williams & Humbert Ltd. v. W. & H. Trade Marks (Jersey) Ltd.*, 840 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....18

**STATUTES, RULES, AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31,  
123 Stat. 1776 (2009).....1, 2, 4, 5, 11

21 U.S.C.  
 § 387a.....2, 4  
 § 387a-1 .....2  
 § 387b.....6  
 § 387c.....6  
 § 387d.....6  
 § 387e.....6  
 § 387g.....2  
 § 387j .....6

FDA, *May 2017: Web Statement, available at <https://www.fda.gov/TobaccoProducts/NewsEvents/ucm556562.htm>* (last updated May 3, 2017) .....8

FDA, *Three-Month Extension of Certain Tobacco Product Compliance Deadlines Related to the Final Deeming Rule* (May 2017), available at <https://www.fda.gov/downloads/TobaccoProducts/Labeling/RulesRegulationsGuidance/UCM557716.pdf> .....6, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 24 ..... *passim*

Final Regulatory Impact Analysis, Docket No. FDA-2014-N-1089 (May 2016), available at <https://www.fda.gov/downloads/aboutfda/reportsmanuals/forms/reports/economicanalyses/ucm500254.pdf> .....22

Final Rule Deeming Tobacco Products to be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016) .....1, 2, 4, 5, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ambrose, B.K., et al., *Flavored Tobacco Product Use Among US Youth Aged 12-17 Years, 2013-2014*, 314 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 1871 (2015), available at <http://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/2464690>.....5

U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Tobacco Use Among Middle and High School Students—United States, 2011-2016*, 66 Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Rep. 597 (2017), available at <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/66/wr/pdfs/mm6623a1.pdf>.....2
